

NO. 43404-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Tremayne Francis:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TREMAYNE FRANCIS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MALCOLM ROSS
Senior Counsel
WSBA #22883
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. ISSUES PRESENTED1
 - A. Where evidence about Washington’s Persistent Offender Act was potentially prejudicial or confusing, did the trial court abuse its discretion by sustaining an objection to Francis’ testimony about that law?1
 - B. Where the jury found, beyond a reasonable doubt, that Francis had a mental disorder that caused him serious difficulty controlling his sexually violent behavior, would evidence about the Persistent Offender Act likely have changed the jury’s decision that Francis’ disorder made him likely to commit a future sexually violent offense?.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
- III. ARGUMENT1
 - A. Francis has not Raised a Constitutional Issue.....2
 - B. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion.....3
 - C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding the Evidence Under ER 4033
 - 1. The evidence had marginal relevance4
 - a. Required elements for civil commitment and the *Post* decision4
 - b. The Persistent Offender Act evidence that was excluded by the trial court.....6
 - c. The trial court had tenable reasons for excluding the evidence under ER 403, because its marginal relevance was substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice, or by confusing or misleading the jury7

D. If the Trial Court Erred, its Error was Clearly Harmless10

IV. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Detention of Post</i> , 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	4
<i>In re Detention of West</i> , 171 Wn.2d 383, 256 P.3d 302 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> 141 Wn. App. 673, 174 P.3d 1171 (2007).....	5
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	2
<i>State v. Turnipseed</i> , 162 Wn. App. 60, 255 P.3d 843 (2011) (Sweeney, J., concurring).....	2
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 3

Statutes

RCW 71.09	4
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	4
RCW 71.09.020(12).....	5
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	4, 8

RCW 71.09.030(1)(e)	5
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	4
RCW 9.94A.030(37).....	1
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(b)(ii)	6
RCW 9.94A.570.....	6

Rules

ER 403	3, 7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 403.....	2
